

State of New Hampshire
Supreme Court

NO. 2012-0771

2013 TERM

APRIL SESSION

Granite Acres Property Owners Association, &a.

v.

Gail & John Montgomery

RULE 7 APPEAL OF FINAL DECISION OF THE
GRAFTON COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS GAIL & JOHN MONTGOMERY

By: Joshua L. Gordon, Esq.
NH Bar ID No. 9046
Law Office of Joshua L. Gordon
75 South Main Street #7
Concord, NH 03301
(603) 226-4225

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.	2
I. Sands O’ Time Road.....	2
II. The Hanover Cottages, 1949-1968.....	2
III. The Canaan Subdivision, 1972-1987.	4
IV. The Montgomerys’ Homestead, Beach, and Road, 1990-2001.....	5
V. Competing Interests in Sands O’ Time Road.....	6
A. Owners.....	6
B. Associations.....	7
C. Towns.....	8
VI. Narrow and Curvy Dirt Road.	8
VII. Traditional Maintenance.....	10
VIII. Community Contentment with Narrow Curvy Road and Traditional Maintenance.....	12
IX. Growth of the Community Puts Sands O’ Time Road Beyond its Carrying Capacity.....	13
X. Towns Decline to Regulate.....	14
XI. Increased Intensity of Maintenance.....	15
XII. Landscaping Rocks.....	16
XIII. Build a Better Road.....	17
XIV. Montgomerys Offer a Solution.....	18
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	20
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	22

ARGUMENT.....	22
I. Court Widened Sands O’ Time Road and its Right-of-Way.	22
II. Express Easements Prohibit Expansion of Use and Maintenance Which was Ordered by the Court.	24
A. Court Ignored Specific Deed Language Limiting the Express Easement	24
B. Court Ignored the Circumstances Pauline Barney Created.	26
C. Suburban Subdivision is a Different Servitude From That Which Previously Existed.	28
III. Easement by Prescription.	29
A. No Proof of Turnouts Beyond 20 Feet.	30
B. Change of Use is Recent.	30
C. Pauline Barney Gave Permission.	30
D. The Deeds Give Permission.	31
E. At Most, Only Two Hanover Owners Could Have Established a Prescriptive Easement.	31
IV. Montgomerys Retain Right to “Agree” to Maintenance.	33
V. Property Redistribution.	34
CONCLUSION.....	36
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT AND CERTIFICATION.....	36
ADDENDUM.	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Case

<i>Arkansas Game & Fish Commission v. United States</i> , __ U.S. __, 133 S. Ct. 511 (2012).....	34
---	----

New Hampshire Cases

<i>Abbott v. Butler</i> , 59 N.H. 317 (1879).....	24
<i>Arcidi v. Town of Rye</i> , 150 N.H. 694 (2004).....	24, 25
<i>Blagbrough Family Realty Trust v. A & T Forest Products, Inc.</i> , 155 N.H. 29 (2007).....	24
<i>Bonardi v. Kazmirchuk</i> , 146 N.H. 640 (2001).....	31
<i>Boston & Maine Corp. v. Sprague Energy Corp.</i> , 151 N.H. 513 (2004).....	28
<i>Burcky v. Knowles</i> , 120 N.H. 244 (1980).....	24
<i>Crocker v. Canaan College</i> , 110 N.H. 384 (1970).....	28, 29
<i>Delaney v. Gurrieri</i> , 122 N.H. 819, 451 A.2d 394 (1982).....	28
<i>Dumont v. Town of Wolfeboro</i> , 137 N.H. 1 (1993).....	25, 27
<i>Duxbury-Fox v. Shakhnovich</i> , 159 N.H. 275 (2009).....	28
<i>Hatch v. Hillsgrove</i> , 83 N.H. 91 (1927).....	24
<i>Hoag v. Wallace</i> , 28 N.H. 547 (1854).....	31

<i>Lussier v. New England Power Co.</i> , 133 N.H. 753 (1990).....	27
<i>Nadeau v. Town of Durham</i> , 129 N.H. 663 (1987).....	27, 28
<i>Opinion of the Justices (Public Use of Coastal Beaches)</i> , 139 N.H. 82 (1994).....	34
<i>Robbins v. Lake Ossipee Village, Inc.</i> , 118 N.H. 534 (1978).....	24
<i>Sakansky v. Wein</i> , 86 N.H. 337 (1933).....	29
<i>Soukup v. Brooks</i> , 159 N.H. 9 (2009).....	34
<i>Stantons v. Thompson</i> , 49 N.H. 272 (1870).....	34
<i>Town of Warren v. Shortt</i> , 139 N.H. 240 (1994).....	30
<i>Vigeant v. Donel Realty Trust</i> , 130 N.H. 406 (1988).....	29, 30, 32
<i>Wells v. Jackson Iron Manufacturing Co.</i> , 47 N.H. 235 (1866).....	27
<i>White v. Eagle & Phoenix Hotel Co.</i> , 68 N.H. 38 (1894).....	24, 25, 26

New Hampshire Statutes

RSA 674:41, I.	14
RSA 674:41, II.....	14
RSA 674:53.....	14

Secondary Authority

AM. JUR. 2d <i>Adverse Possession</i> §107.....	33
